

**NO.** \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the**  
**Supreme Court**

---

**IN RE**  
**JOHN DOES 1 AND 2,**  
**RELATORS**

**FROM THE NINTH COURT OF APPEALS**  
**AT BEAUMONT**

**Trial Court Cause No. E-184,784**

---

**RELATORS' PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

**JEFFREY L. DORRELL**  
Escamilla, Poneck & Cruz, LLP  
Texas Bar No. 00787386  
201 Stratford  
Houston, Texas 77006  
Telephone: 713-807-1188 (Direct)  
FAX: 713-864-0048  
**ATTORNEY FOR RELATORS**

**EMERGENCY RELIEF REQUESTED**  
**RELATORS REQUEST ORAL ARGUMENT**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page     |
|--|----------|
| Identity of Parties and Counsel.....   | iii      |
| Index of Authorities .....   | iv       |
| Introduction .....   | 1        |
| Statement of the Case.....   | 2        |
| Statement of Jurisdiction.....   | 3        |
| Issue Presented for Relief.....  | 4        |
| Statement of Facts.....  | 5        |
| Argument.....  | 9        |
| <b><u>Issue 1.</u> Whether Respondent abused his discretion when he disregarded the procedures of Rule 202 and ordered a form of pre-suit discovery <i>other than</i> a deposition—the only discovery authorized by that rule.....</b> | <b>9</b> |
| A. Mandamus is Available to Review Respondent’s Order Denying Relators’ Motions to Quash and Compelling Google to Produce Documents Revealing Relators’ Identity .....   | 9        |
| B. Rule 202 Does Not Permit Respondent to Enforce Klein’s Subpoena Duces Tecum .....   | 10       |
| C. A Rule 11 Agreement Between Klein and Google Cannot Waive Procedural or Substantive Rights of Relators, Who Were Not Parties to the Agreement.....  | 12       |
| D. The Blogs’ Failure to Appear at the January 15, 2010, Hearing on the Blogs’ Motions to Quash Does Not Excuse Respondent’s Abuse of Discretion.....  | 13       |
| E. Respondent’s Order Was “State Action” Depriving Relators of Their First Amendment Right to Anonymous Speech .....   | 14       |

Prayer.....18

Certificate of Service.....19

Appendix.....20

Verification .....21

## IDENTITY OF PARTIES & COUNSEL

Relators certify that the following is a complete list of the parties, the attorneys, and any other person who has any interest in the outcome of this matter:

### PARTIES

John Does 1 and 2,  
*Relators*

PRK Enterprises, Inc.  
Klein Investments, Inc.  
*Real Parties-In-Interest*

Google, Inc.  
*Real Party-In-Interest*

www.operationkleinwatch.blogspot.com  
and www.samtheeagleusa.blogspot.com,  
*Real Parties-In-Interest*

Blogger.com  
*Real Party-In-Interest*

The Honorable Donald J. Floyd  
*Respondent*

### COUNSEL

Jeffrey L. Dorrell  
Escamilla, Poneck & Cruz, LLP  
201 Stratford  
Houston, Texas 77006  
Telephone: 713-807-1188 (Direct)  
FAX: 713-864-0048  
Attorney for Relators

John S. Morgan  
Harris, Duesler & Hatfield, LLP  
550 Fannin Street, Suite 650  
Beaumont, Texas 77701  
Telephone: 409-832-8382  
FAX: 409-833-4240  
Attorney for PRK Enterprises, Inc., and  
Klein Investments, Inc.

Dennis M. Lynch  
Figari & Davenport, LLP  
3400 Bank of America Plaza  
Dallas, Texas 75202-3796  
Telephone: 214-939-2000  
FAX: 214-939-2090  
Attorney for Google, Inc.

Unrepresented Real Parties-In-Interest  
c/o Google Blogspot  
1600 Amphitheatre Parkway  
Mountain View, California 94043  
Defendants *Pro Se*

Unrepresented Real Party-In-Interest

# INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>ApolloMedia Corp. v. Reno</i> ,<br>19 F. Supp. 1081 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....                             | 14          |
| <i>ApolloMedia Corp. v. Reno</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 1061 (1999).....  | 14          |
| <i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> ,<br>525 U.S. 182 (1999).....             | 14          |
| <i>Downer v. Aquamarine Operators, Inc.</i> ,<br>701 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. 1985).....                         | 9           |
| <i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. Summers</i> ,<br>282 S.W.3d 433 (Tex. 2009).....                         | 13          |
| <i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> ,<br>438 U. S. 726 (1978).....   | 17          |
| <i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 46 (1988).....  | 16          |
| <i>In re Akzo Nobel Chemical Co.</i> ,<br>24 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2000, orig. proceeding)..... | Passim      |
| <i>In re Alexander</i> ,<br>251 S.W.3d 798 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.).....            | 11          |
| <i>In re Cerberus Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> ,<br>164 S.W.3d 379 (Tex. 2005).....                           | 9           |
| <i>In re Denton</i> ,<br>2009 Tex. App. Lexis 1322 (Tex. App.—Waco 2009, orig.<br>proceeding).....       | 10          |
| <i>In re Does 1-10</i> ,<br>242 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2007, orig. proceeding).....             | 10          |
| <i>In re Hewlett Packard</i> ,<br>212 S.W.3d 356 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006,<br>orig. proceeding).....       | 10,17       |
| <i>In re Pirelli Tire, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>247 S.W.3d 670 (Tex. 2007).....                                   | 10          |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Van Waters &amp; Rogers, Inc.</i> ,<br>145 S.W.3d 203 (Tex. 2004).....                         | 10     |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm.</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 334 (1995).....                                   | 14, 15 |
| <i>Miller v. Transamerican Press</i> ,<br>621 F.2d 721 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....                 | 15     |
| <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>364 U.S. 254 (1964).....   | 15     |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 844 (1997).....   | 14     |
| <i>Tilton v. Marshall</i> ,<br>925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996).....  | 9-10   |
| <i>United States v. Caporale</i> ,<br>806 F.2d 1487 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....                   | 15     |
| <i>Volkswagen, A.G. v. Valdez</i> ,<br>909 S.W.2d 900 (Tex. 1995).....                                  | 9      |
| <i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc. of New York v. Village of Stratton</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... | 14     |
| <i>Walker v. Packer</i> ,<br>827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992).....  | 9      |

## STATUTES

|                                  | Page |
|----------------------------------|------|
| TEX. CONST. art. V, § 6 .....    | 3    |
| TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.221(a)..... | 3    |

## RULES

|                               | Page |
|-------------------------------|------|
| TEX. R. APP. P. 52.3(e).....  | 3    |
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 11.....       | 12   |
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 176.2(b)..... | 6    |

|                                  |          |
|----------------------------------|----------|
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 176.3(a).....    | 7,8,9,11 |
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 176.8(b).....    | 8,9,11   |
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 191.1.....       | 12       |
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 202.....         | Passim   |
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 202.1.....       | 7,8,11   |
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 202.3(a).....    | 12       |
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 202.3(b)(1)..... | 5,12,13  |
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 202.4(a).....    | 17       |
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 202.4(a)(1)..... | 5,10,12  |
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 202.4(b).....    | 12       |

**NO.**\_\_\_\_\_

**IN RE JOHN DOES 1 AND 2,
